UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY
STUDIES

THE EMPLOYEES' PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE
FACTORS THAT CAN LEAD TO THE LACK
OF EMPLOYEES' INTEGRITY

SHAHRIZA ILYANA RAMLI
2006132031
NURUL HUDA MOHD GHAZALI
2005817847

NOVEMBER 2008



Acknowledgement

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM...

In the name of Allah SW.T, the only Al-Mighty, we are very humble to thank
Allah SW.T for makes all things possible and give us desire, energy, ability,
opportunity and motivation to do something that give our life truly being blessed
and with His consent finally we managed to complete this research on time
given. With this opportunity, we would like to give priceless gratitude and
appreciation to the following person who either directly or indirectly helping or
motivating us in order to complete this research. Our special million thanks goes
to my ADS 501 supervisor, Mr Suhaimi Haji Abdul Samad, who are responsible
in giving us guidance, assistance and enbouragements. Besides, we would like
to thank our ADS 501 lecturer, Prof Madya Mohamad Nor Othman, who gives us
lots of guidance and useful information throughout the preparation of the
research given. We are also like to thank our beloved parents who encourage us
to not give up for our success and to all the fellow course mates who went
through the challenges together, the moment we had will be cherished and

remembered all life.

Thank you.

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons) 4/ 93



Table of contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

JUNES. "L WP (I WP .
DADWN =

[Introduction

Problem statement
Research objectives

Scope of the study
Significance of the study
Definition of terms/concepts

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1

22

Literature Review

2.1.1 Introduction

2.1.2 Background of Case Study

2.1.3 The Concept of Integrity

2.1.4 Theories/Models of Integrity

2.1.5 Integrity in Malaysia

2.1.6 The Importance and Impacts of the
practice of Integrity

2.1.7 Factors lead to integrity

Conceptual Framework

Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Research design

Unit of analysis

Sample size

Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection

Data analysis

Chapter 4: Finding and Results

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4-

4.8

Analysis and interpretation of findings
Test of reliability
Profile of respondents

Findings by objectives testing.

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons)

12
14
15
17
18

23
23
24
26
28
32

37
42

58

59
60
60

60

62
64
66

68
68
69

74

6/ 93



Chapter 5: Discussion and conclusion

5.1  Discussion and conclusion 83
5.2 Suggestion and recommendation 84
5.3 Limitation of study 86

References [following the prescribed format]
Appendix A [questionnaire,

sampling frame etc)

Appendix B

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons)

717 93



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

THE EMPLOYEES’ PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE FACTORS THAT CAN

LEAD TO THE EMPLOYEES’ INTEGRITY.

Malaysian government is the heritage of the British which had colonized the
country for almost two centuries. Previously, the civil service in Malaysia was just
focus on delivering the service which was mainly on providing the basic needs for
the public in order to compliance with law and order. After Malaysia has gained
independence in 1955, the primary focus of Malaysian government has shift a
little bit whereby is focused on development administration and institutional
building. However, the administration of economic, social and politic has
experienced the sudden changed due to the racial riots which occurred in 1969.
Thus, the government has introduced National Economic Policy (NEP) to
address the problem of the imbalance in economy distribution and National
Development Policy (NDP) (Malhi, 1995). But, this time emphasize has gone to
the privatization and Malaysia Incorporated (Hai, 2003). The implementers of
these policies were the civil servant which carried the big concerned to others on
their integrity in carrying out the delivery of the services to the public. The public

service cannot be lacking and deficient of integrity as it will lead to nation

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons) 8/ 93



