UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES

THE EMPLOYEES' PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE FACTORS THAT CAN LEAD TO THE LACK OF EMPLOYEES' INTEGRITY

SHAHRIZA ILYANA RAMLI 2006132031 NURUL HUDA MOHD GHAZALI 2005817847

NOVEMBER 2008

Acknowledgement

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM...

In the name of Allah S.W.T, the only Al-Mighty, we are very humble to thank Allah S.W.T for makes all things possible and give us desire, energy, ability, opportunity and motivation to do something that give our life truly being blessed and with His consent finally we managed to complete this research on time given. With this opportunity, we would like to give priceless gratitude and appreciation to the following person who either directly or indirectly helping or motivating us in order to complete this research. Our special million thanks goes to my ADS 501 supervisor, Mr Suhaimi Haji Abdul Samad, who are responsible in giving us guidance, assistance and encouragements. Besides, we would like to thank our ADS 501 lecturer, Prof Madya Mohamad Nor Othman, who gives us lots of guidance and useful information throughout the preparation of the research given. We are also like to thank our beloved parents who encourage us to not give up for our success and to all the fellow course mates who went through the challenges together, the moment we had will be cherished and remembered all life.

Thank you.

Table of contents

Chap	oter 1: Introduction	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Introduction Problem statement Research objectives Scope of the study Significance of the study Definition of terms/concepts	8 12 14 15 17 18
Chap	oter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.1	Literature Review 2.1.1 Introduction 2.1.2 Background of Case Study 2.1.3 The Concept of Integrity 2.1.4 Theories/Models of Integrity 2.1.5 Integrity in Malaysia 2.1.6 The Importance and Impacts of the practice of Integrity 2.1.7 Factors lead to integrity	23 23 24 26 28 32 37 42
2.2	Conceptual Framework	58
Chap 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Research Design and Methodology Research design Unit of analysis Sample size Sampling technique Measurement/Instrumentation Data collection Data analysis	59 60 60 62 64 66
Chap	eter 4: Finding and Results	
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4-	Analysis and interpretation of findings Test of reliability Profile of respondents	68 68 69
4.8	Findings by objectives testing.	74

Chapter 5: Discussion and conclusion

5.1	Discussion and conclusion	83
5.2	Suggestion and recommendation	84
5.3	Limitation of study	86

References [following the prescribed format] Appendix A [questionnaire, sampling frame etc) Appendix B

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

THE EMPLOYEES' PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE FACTORS THAT CAN LEAD TO THE EMPLOYEES' INTEGRITY.

Malaysian government is the heritage of the British which had colonized the country for almost two centuries. Previously, the civil service in Malaysia was just focus on delivering the service which was mainly on providing the basic needs for the public in order to compliance with law and order. After Malaysia has gained independence in 1955, the primary focus of Malaysian government has shift a little bit whereby is focused on development administration and institutional building. However, the administration of economic, social and politic has experienced the sudden changed due to the racial riots which occurred in 1969. Thus, the government has introduced National Economic Policy (NEP) to address the problem of the imbalance in economy distribution and National Development Policy (NDP) (Malhi, 1995). But, this time emphasize has gone to the privatization and Malaysia Incorporated (Hai, 2003). The implementers of these policies were the civil servant which carried the big concerned to others on their integrity in carrying out the delivery of the services to the public. The public service cannot be lacking and deficient of integrity as it will lead to nation